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Noah Holdings Limited 

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements 

(In RMB’000, except for USD data, per ADS data and percentages) 

(unaudited) 

   Three months ended    

 December 31,  December 31,  December 31,  Change 

 2017  2018  2018    

Revenues: RMB’000  RMB’000  USD’000   

Revenues from others[1]:        

   One-time commissions  130,462    173,814    25,280   33.2% 

   Recurring service fees  170,738    142,435    20,716   (16.6%) 

 Performance-based income  9,006    147    21   (98.4%) 

Other service fees  57,023    126,212    18,357   121.3% 

Total revenues from others  367,229          442,608        64,374  20.5% 

Revenues from funds Gopher manages[1]:        

   One-time commissions  113,572    69,098   10,050   (39.2%) 

   Recurring service fees  225,674    305,937   44,497   35.6% 

   Performance-based income  20,833    10,861    1,580   (47.9%) 

Total revenues from funds Gopher 
manages 360,079    385,896   56,127   7.2% 

Total revenues  727,308    828,504     120,501       13.9% 
   Less: business taxes and related 
surcharges   (5,194)   (6,401)     (931)  

 
23.2%  

Net revenues 722,114  822,103  119,570  13.8% 

Operating costs and expenses:        

  Compensation and benefits        

    Relationship manager compensation (167,363)  (162,638)   (23,655)  (2.8%) 

Performance fee compensation  (11,291)   (3,800)   (553)  (66.3%) 

    Other compensations  (200,982)   (261,677)   (38,059)  30.2% 

Total compensation and benefits (379,636)  (428,115)   (62,267)  12.8% 

   Selling expenses  (111,516)   (104,765)   (15,237)  (6.1%) 

   General and administrative expenses   (79,271)   (94,938)  (13,808)  19.8% 

   Other operating expenses   (41,274)   (51,710)   (7,521)  25.3% 

   Government subsidies   25,199    17,145    2,494   (32.0%) 

Total operating costs and expenses   (586,498)   (662,383)  (96,339)  12.9% 

Income from operations    135,616      159,720    23,231    17.8% 

Other income:        

   Interest income   12,910    14,104    2,051   9.2% 

   Interest expense  (9,593)   (1,002)   (146)  (89.6%) 

   Investment income (loss), net  34,983     6,547     952    (81.3%) 

   Other income (expense)    640    (1,326)   (193)   (307.2%) 

Total other income  38,940   18,323    2,664    (52.9%) 

Income before taxes and income from 
equity in affiliates  174,556    178,043   25,895    2.0% 

Income tax expense       (35,081)        (29,203)   (4,247)  (16.8%) 
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Income from equity in affiliates                 17,390                   2,526    367   (85.5%) 

Net income 156,865  151,366  22,015   (3.5%) 
Less: net loss attributable to non-
controlling Interests (2,339)  

 
(4,273)  

  
(621)   

 
82.7% 

Less: effect on retained earnings caused 
by termination of redeemable non-
controlling interest of a subsidiary 6,201  -  -  N.A 

Net income attributable to Noah 
shareholders  153,003  155,639  

 
 22,636      

 
1.7% 

        

Income per ADS, basic  2.69   2.61  0.38  (3.0%) 

Income per ADS, diluted  2.60   2.54  0.37  (2.3%) 

Margin analysis:        

Operating margin 18.8%  19.4%  19.4%   

Net margin 21.7%  18.4%  18.4%   

Weighted average ADS equivalent[2]:         

Basic        56,782,875    59,676,698    59,676,698    

Diluted        61,147,734     61,590,911      61,590,911      
ADS equivalent outstanding at end of 
period        56,902,300           60,129,547    

        
60,129,547    

  
 

 
[1] Starting from the first quarter of 2018, we report revenue streams in two categories—revenues from funds Gopher manages 

and revenues from others, instead of the previous categories—third-party revenues and related party revenues, to provide 

more relevant and accurate information. We also revised the comparative period presentation to conform to current period 

classification. 

 

[2] Assumes all outstanding ordinary shares are represented by ADSs. Each ordinary share represents two ADSs. 
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Noah Holdings Limited 

Condensed Consolidated Income Statements 

(In RMB’000, except for USD data, per ADS data and percentages) 

(unaudited) 

   Twelve months ended    

 December 31,  December 31,  December 31,  Change 

 2017  2018  2018    

Revenues: RMB’000  RMB’000  USD’000   

Revenues from others[1]:        

   One-time commissions  541,025    733,009    106,612   35.5% 

   Recurring service fees  605,092    593,856    86,373   (1.9%) 

 Performance-based income  86,494    43,101    6,269   (50.2%) 

Other service fees  195,073    361,886    52,634   85.5% 

Total revenues from others   1,427,684    1,731,852    251,888   21.3% 

Revenues from funds Gopher manages[1]:        

   One-time commissions  561,059    294,984    42,904   (47.4%) 

   Recurring service fees  802,761    1,182,693    172,016   47.3% 

   Performance-based income  54,502    100,533    14,622   84.5% 

Total revenues from funds Gopher 
manages  1,418,322    1,578,210    229,542   11.3% 

Total revenues  2,846,006    3,310,062   481,430   16.3% 
   Less: business taxes and related 
surcharges   (19,098)   (20,454)   (2,975)  7.1% 

Net revenues  2,826,908    3,289,608    478,455   16.4% 

Operating costs and expenses:        

  Compensation and benefits        

    Relationship manager compensation           (616,064)            (633,599)              (92,153)  2.8% 

Performance fee compensation             (11,291)              (21,175)               (3,080)  87.5% 

    Other compensations           (780,017)            (909,418)           (132,269)  16.6% 

Total compensation and benefits        (1,407,372)         (1,564,192)           (227,502)  11.1% 

   Selling expenses           (320,462)   (412,720)             (60,028)  28.8% 

   General and administrative expenses             (248,878)   (279,387)             (40,635)  12.3% 

   Other operating expenses             (147,318)   (169,368)              (24,634)  15.0% 

   Government subsidies                 74,156    62,583                 9,102   (15.6%) 

Total operating costs and expenses        (2,049,874)        (2,363,084)   (343,697)  15.3% 

Income from operations   777,034   926,524    134,758   19.2% 

Other income:        

   Interest income                 45,020                 69,841   10,158   55.1% 

   Interest expense              (24,128)               (10,028)   (1,459)  (58.4%) 

   Investment income (loss), net                 67,343                  48,616                7,070   (27.8%) 

   Other income (expense) 
                3,542   

               
(23,356)   

                 
(3,397)   (759.4%) 

Total other income  91,777    85,073    12,372   (7.3%) 

Income before taxes and income from 
equity in affiliates 868,811   1,011,597    147,130   16.4% 
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Income tax expense  (199,085)            (222,320)             (32,335)  11.7% 
Income from equity in affiliates  92,136                  14,469                2,104   (84.3%) 

Net income  761,862    803,746    116,899  5.5% 

Less: net loss attributable to non-
controlling Interests 
Less: income attributable to redeemable 
non-controlling interest of Subsidiary 

 
                 

(13,745) 
 

6,483  

 
                

(7,551) 
 

-    

  
(1,098)  

 
-  

 
(45.1%) 

 
N.A 

Less: effect on retained earnings caused 
by termination of redeemable non-
controlling interest of a subsidiary 6,201  -  -  N.A 

Net income attributable to Noah 
shareholders  

  
762,923  

  
811,297       

 
 117,997      

 
6.3% 

        

Income per ADS, basic 13.49  13.85  2.01  2.7% 

Income per ADS, diluted 12.95  13.33  1.94  2.9% 

Margin analysis:        

Operating margin 27.5%  28.2%  28.2%   

Net margin 27.0%  24.4%  24.4%   

Weighted average ADS equivalent[2]:        

Basic  56,551,274     58,576,802      58,576,802     

Diluted  60,467,645     61,421,080      61,421,080     

ADS equivalent outstanding at end of 
period 

  
56,902,300  

 
  

60,129,547  
 

  

60,129,547    
  

 
 
[1] Starting from the first quarter of 2018, we report revenue streams in two categories—revenues from funds Gopher manages 

and revenues from others, instead of the previous categories—third-party revenues and related party revenues, to provide 

more relevant and accurate information. We also revised the comparative period presentation to conform to current period 

classification. 

 

[2] Assumes all outstanding ordinary shares are represented by ADSs. Each ordinary share represents two ADSs. 
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Noah Holdings Limited  

 Condensed Comprehensive Income Statements  

 (unaudited) 

    Three months ended    

 December 31,  December 31,  December 31,  Change 

 2017  2018  2018   

 RMB’000  RMB’000  USD’000   

Net income 156,865  151,366  22,015   (3.5%) 

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:        

    Change in foreign currency translation 
adjustments 

(13,047) 
 

7,357 
 

1,070  (156.4%) 

     Fair value fluctuation of available-for-
sale Investment, net of tax of nil 

              
243,655   

             
 (47)   

             
 (7) 

 
 

(100.0%) 

Comprehensive income  387,473    158,676   23,078   (59.0%) 

Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to 
non-controlling interests 

 (2,342)  
 

 (4,260)  
 

 (620)   81.9% 

Less: effect on retained earnings caused 
by termination of redeemable non-
controlling interest of a subsidiary 

 
6,201 

 

 
- 

 

 
- 

 
 

N.A 

Comprehensive income attributable to 
Noah shareholders 

      383,614 
 

      162,936 
 

 23,698   (57.5%) 

 

 

 
 

Noah Holdings Limited  
 Condensed Comprehensive Income Statements  

(unaudited) 
 

    Twelve months ended    

 December 31,  December 31,  December 31,  Change 

 2017  2018  2018   

 RMB’000  RMB’000  USD’000   

Net income  761,862   803,746    116,899   5.5% 

Other comprehensive income, net of tax:        

     Change in foreign currency translation 
adjustments 

 (33,876) 
 

75,752 
 

             11,018  (323.6%) 

     Fair value fluctuation of available-for-
sale investment, net of tax of nil 

252,706  
 

 (1,429)  
 

            (208)   (100.6%) 

Comprehensive income 980,692  878,069    127,709   (10.5%) 

Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to 
non-controlling interests 

 (13,776) 
 

 (7,638) 
 

             (1,111)  (44.6%) 

Less: Loss attributable to redeemable non-
controlling interest of Subsidiary 

 6,483  
 

 -  
 

                 -   N.A 

Less: effect on retained earnings caused 
by termination of redeemable non-
controlling interest of a subsidiary 

  
6,201  

 

  
-  

 

                  
-  

 
 

N.A 

Comprehensive income attributable to 
Noah shareholders 

981,784 
 

885,707 
 

128,820  (9.8%) 
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Noah Holdings Limited  

 Supplemental Information  

(unaudited)  

  As of    

 Change  
 

December 31, 
2017 

 
December 31, 

2018 
 

      

 Number of registered clients   186,918    260,285   39.3% 

 Number of relationship managers   1,335    1,583   18.6% 

 Number of cities under coverage   79    83   5.1% 

 
 

     

      

  Three months ended   

Change  
 

December 31, 
2017 

 
December 31, 

2018 
 

 
(in millions of RMB, except number of active clients and 

percentages) 

 Number of active clients   6,276    4,717   (24.8%) 

 Transaction value:       

        Fixed income products   15,367    20,224   31.6% 

        Private equity products   7,360   2,999   (59.3%) 

        Secondary market equity products  5,412    1,426   (73.6%) 

        Other products  48    521   981.4% 

 Total transaction value   28,188    25,170   (10.7%) 

 Average transaction value per client   4.49    5.34   18.8% 

 
 
 

  Twelve months ended   

 Change  
 

December 31, 
2017 

 
December 31, 

2018 
 

 
(in millions of RMB, except number of active clients and 

percentages) 

 Number of active clients   12,720      13,628     7.1% 

 Transaction value:       

        Fixed income products                 71,759                  75,498   5.2% 

        Private equity products                34,261                 18,864   (44.9%) 

        Secondary market equity products                10,754                  13,605   26.5% 

        Other products  598   2,062   245.0% 

 Total transaction value   117,371    110,030   (6.3%) 

 Average transaction value per client  9.23  8.07  (12.5%) 
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Noah Holdings Limited  

Segment Condensed Income Statements  

 (unaudited)  
                                                                        Three months ended December 31, 2018  

 

Wealth 
Management 

 Business  

Asset 
Management 

Business  

Other 
Financial 
Services 
Business  Total 

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000 

        

Revenues:        

Revenues from others:        

One-time commissions  173,415    399    -      173,814  

Recurring service fees  139,996    2,439    -      142,435  

Performance-based income  147    -    -      147  

Other service fees 39,831    1,028   85,353    126,212  

Total revenues from others  353,389    3,866   85,353    442,608  

Revenues from funds Gopher 
manages:        

One-time commissions  69,018    80    -      69,098  

Recurring service fees  159,812    146,125    -      305,937  

Performance-based income  -    10,861    -      10,861  

Total revenues from funds Gopher 
manages  228,830    157,066    -    385,896  

Total revenues 582,219    160,932   85,353    828,504 
Less: business taxes and related 

surcharges   (3,751)   (730)   (1,920)   (6,401) 

Net revenues 578,468    160,202    83,433    822,103  

Operating costs and expenses:        

Compensation and benefits        
Relationship manager 

compensation   (162,215)  -      (423)   (162,638) 

Performance fee compensation                       -      (3,800)   -      (3,800) 

Other compensation (152,045)    (80,332)    (29,300)   (261,677) 

Total compensation and benefits  (314,260)  (84,132)  (29,723)   (428,115) 

Selling expenses  (91,429)   (7,278)    (6,058)   (104,765) 

General and administrative expenses           (52,444)   (27,838)   (14,656)   (94,938) 

    Other operating expenses          (15,241)   (1,722)   (34,747)   (51,710) 

Government subsidies              13,300    2,090    1,755    17,145  

Total operating costs and expenses    (460,074)   (118,880)  (83,429)   (662,383) 

Income from operations  118,394     41,322   4   159,720  
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Noah Holdings Limited  

Segment Condensed Income Statements  

 (unaudited)  
         Three months ended December 31, 2017 

 

Wealth 
Management 

 Business  

Asset 
Management 

Business  

Other 
Financial 
Services 
Business  Total 

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000 

        

Revenues:        

Revenues from others:        

One-time commissions  130,190    272    -      130,462  

Recurring service fees  165,156    5,582    -      170,738  

Performance-based income  8,854    152    -      9,006  

Other service fees  20,397    5,643     30,983    57,023  

Total revenues from others  324,597    11,649    30,983    367,229  

Revenues from funds Gopher 
manages:        

One-time commissions  112,656    916    -      113,572  

Recurring service fees  89,647    136,027    -      225,674  

Performance-based income  1,826    19,007    -      20,833  

Total revenues from funds Gopher 
manages  204,129    155,950    -    360,079  

Total revenues  528,726    167,599    30,983  727,308  
Less: business taxes and related 

surcharges   (3,911)   (840)   (443)   (5,194) 

Net revenues 524,815    166,759   30,540    722,114  

Operating costs and expenses:        

Compensation and benefits        
Relationship manager 

compensation  (166,699)   -   (664)   (167,363) 

Performance Fee Compensation                  -      (11,291)   -  (11,291) 

Other compensation  (117,186)   (53,406)   (30,390)   (200,982) 

Total compensation and benefits  (283,885)   (64,697)   (31,054)   (379,636) 

Selling expenses  (104,538)   (1,965)   (5,013)   (111,516) 

General and administrative expenses   (54,695)   (22,379)   (2,197)   (79,271) 

Other operating expenses  (22,800)   (3,992)   (14,482)   (41,274) 

Government subsidies  20,768    3,131    1,300      25,199  

Total operating costs and expenses   (445,150)   (89,902)   (51,446)   (586,498) 

Income (loss) from operations   79,665    76,857    (20,906)   135,616  
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Noah Holdings Limited  
Segment Condensed Income Statements  

 (unaudited)  
                                                                        Twelve months ended December 31, 2018  

 

Wealth 
Management 

 Business  

Asset 
Management 

Business  

Other 
Financial 
Services 
Business  Total 

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000 

        

Revenues:        

Revenues from others:        

One-time commissions  731,424    1,585    -      733,009  

Recurring service fees  571,782    22,074    -      593,856  

Performance-based income  42,570    531    -      43,101  

Other service fees  113,570    8,225     240,091   361,886  

Total revenues from others  1,459,346    32,415   240,091    1,731,852  

Revenues from funds Gopher 
manages:        

One-time commissions 292,899    2,085    -      294,984  

Recurring service fees  564,228    618,465    -     1,182,693  

Performance-based income  1,739    98,794    -      100,533  

Total revenues from funds Gopher 
manages 858,866   719,344   -    1,578,210  

Total revenues  2,318,212    751,759     240,091    3,310,062  
Less: business taxes and related 

surcharges   (12,206)   (3,228)   (5,020)   (20,454) 

Net revenues  2,306,006   748,531    235,071    3,289,608  

Operating costs and expenses:        

Compensation and benefits        
Relationship manager 

compensation  (631,234)  
  

-  
  

(2,365)   (633,599) 

Performance Fee Compensation  -      (21,175)   -     (21,175) 

Other compensation (534,516)   (251,923)   (122,979)   (909,418) 

Total compensation and benefits (1,165,750)   (273,098)   (125,344)   (1,564,192) 

Selling expenses        (367,589)   (22,200)   (22,931)   (412,720) 

General and administrative expenses         (164,802)   (80,873)     (33,712)        (279,387) 

    Other operating expenses  (54,291)   (25,310)     (89,767)        (169,368) 

Government subsidies   53,620   6,148          2,815              62,583  

Total operating costs and expenses    (1,698,812)   (395,333)   (268,939)   (2,363,084) 

Income (loss) from operations  607,194     353,198    (33,868)   926,524  
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Noah Holdings Limited  

Segment Condensed Income Statements  

 (unaudited)  
         Twelve months ended December 31, 2017 

 

Wealth 
Management 

 Business  

Asset 
Management 

Business  

Other 
Financial 
Services 
Business  Total 

 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000 

        

Revenues:        

Revenues from others:        

One-time commissions  539,938    1,087    -      541,025  

Recurring service fees  577,544    27,548    -     605,092  

Performance-based income  84,105    2,389    -      86,494  

Other service fees  70,390    10,712   113,971   195,073  

Total revenues from others  1,271,977    41,736   113,971    1,427,684  

Revenues from funds Gopher 
manages:        

One-time commissions  560,047    1,012    -      561,059  

Recurring service fees  300,352    502,409    -      802,761  

Performance-based income  9,019    45,483    -      54,502  

Total revenues from funds Gopher 
manages 869,418    548,904   -    1,418,322  

Total revenues  2,141,395    590,640    113,971    2,846,006  
Less: business taxes and related 

surcharges   (15,128)   (2,599)   (1,371)   (19,098) 

Net revenues  2,126,267    588,041    112,600    2,826,908  

Operating costs and expenses:        

Compensation and benefits        
Relationship manager 

compensation  (611,550)  
  

(4)  
  

(4,510)   (616,064) 

Performance Fee Compensation  -      (11,291)   -      (11,291) 

Other compensation (463,370)   (190,032)   (126,615)   (780,017) 

Total compensation and benefits (1,074,920)   (201,327)   (131,125)   (1,407,372) 

Selling expenses       (295,798)  (9,271)   (15,393)   (320,462) 

General and administrative expenses        (146,122)   (70,618)     (32,138)     (248,878) 

Other operating expenses  (77,490)   (27,773)     (42,055)   (147,318) 

Government subsidies  49,008   23,848          1,300          74,156  

Total operating costs and expenses    (1,545,322)   (285,141)   (219,411)   (2,049,874) 

Income (loss) from operations  580,945     302,900    (106,811)   777,034  
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Noah Holdings Limited 

 Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Results  

 (In RMB, except for per ADS data and percentages)  

 (unaudited) 6  

                                       Three months ended  

  December 31,   December 31,   
 Change  

 2017  2018  

 RMB’000  RMB’000   

      
Net income attributable to Noah 
shareholders 

153,003  
 

155,639 
 

1.7% 

Adjustment for share-based 
compensation related to: 

 
 

 
 

 

           Share options  10,796   12,862   19.1% 

           Restricted shares 13,625  21,312  56.4% 

Less: loss from fair value 
changes of equity securities 
(unrealized) 

- 
 

(4,596) 
 

N.A 

Add: Gains from sales of equity 
securities     

 -  
 

 12,011  
 

N.A 

Less: Tax effect of adjustments7      4,739   (16,730)   N.A 

Non-GAAP net income 
attributable to Noah shareholders 

 172,685  
 

 223,150  
 

29.2% 

      
Net margin attributable to Noah 
shareholders 

21.2%  18.9% 
  

Non-GAAP net margin 
attributable to Noah shareholders 

23.9%  27.1% 
  

 
Net income attributable to Noah 
shareholders per ADS, diluted 

2.60  2.54  (2.3%) 

Non-GAAP net income 
attributable to Noah shareholders 
per ADS, diluted 

2.92  3.64  24.7% 

      

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                        
6    Noah’s Non-GAAP financial measures are its corresponding GAAP financial measures excluding the 

effects of all forms of share-based compensation and fair value changes of equity securities (unrealized) and 
adjusting for sale of equity securities, after including any income tax effect  
7   Starting from the fourth quarter of 2018, we include current and deferred income tax expense impact of all 
non-GAAP adjustments to arrive at a non-GAAP measure. We also revised the comparative period 
presentation to conform to current period measurement.  
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Noah Holdings Limited 

 Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Results  

 (In RMB, except for per ADS data and percentages)  

 (unaudited)  

                                       Twelve months ended  

  December 31,   December 31,   
 Change  

 2017  2018  

 RMB’000  RMB’000   

      
Net income attributable to 
Noah shareholders 

 762,923  
 

811,297  
 

6.3% 

Adjustment for share-based 
compensation related to: 

 
 

 
 

 

           Share options  51,054    45,973   (10.0%) 

Restricted shares 42,581  66,790  56.9% 

Less: loss from fair value 
changes of equity securities 
(unrealized) 

- 
 

(39,557) 
 

N.A 

Add: Gains from sales of 
equity securities     

 - 
 

 45,240  
 

N.A 

Less: Tax effect of 
adjustments     

19,185 
 

 (1,966)  
 

(110.2%) 

Non-GAAP net income 
attributable to Noah 
shareholders 

837,373  
 

1,010,823  
 

20.7% 

      

Net margin attributable to 
Noah shareholders 

27.0%  24.7% 
  

Non-GAAP net margin 
attributable to Noah 
shareholders 

29.6%  30.7% 
  

 
Net income attributable to 
Noah shareholders per ADS, 
diluted 

12.95  13.33  2.9% 

Non-GAAP net income 
attributable to Noah 
shareholders per ADS, diluted 

14.18  16.58  16.9% 

      

 
 
 
 


